
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



ACTS AND RESOLVES 

PASSED DY TID! 

FORTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE 

or TUB 

STA.TE OF MAINE. 

1865. 

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, 
February 26, 1840, and Mllroh 16, 184~. 

AUGUSTA: 
STEVENS" SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STA1'E. 

1865. 



PRIVATE AND SPECIAL . LAWS 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE. 

1865. 

. · 



.. 

CONSUMERS' MUTUAL COAL CO.-COBBOSSEE MANUFACTURING CO. 527 
SECT. 4. This act shall have no force whatever unless it shall CHAP. 529. 

be duly accepted by the company within six months from the date 
of its approval by the governor; and notice thereof in writing, 
shall be given to the town, by delivering the same to the town 
clerk. 

Approved Februory 24, 1865. 

Chapter 0'}29. 
An I10t to inoorporctte the Consumers' Mutual Coal Compony of Portlond. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis­
lature assembled, as follows: 

Act to hove no 
foroe, &0. 
N otioe thereof 
to town. 

SECT. 1. Nathaniel L. Purinton, Israel P. Butler, John O. Rob- CorporcttorB. 

inson, Eliphalet Clark, J. 1I:I. Heath, J. G. Tukey, C. II. Breed, 
Josf'ph Howard, Nathan Cleaves, Nathan ~Wood, their associates, 
successors and assigns, ure hereby created a body politic and cor-
porate by the name of the UOllsumers' Mutual Coal Company of ~~~;:'1'Ilte 
Portland, for the purpose of buying and selling coal, and by that Purpose. 

name may prosecute and defend sl]its at law and equity; have and Seal. 

use a common seal, and mal,e by-laws for the management of their By-Iuws. 

concerns, not repugnant to the laws of this state. 

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said company shall be twenty Cupit,,1 stook. 

thousand dollars, divided into shares of fifty dollars each, with 
power to increase said capi tal stock to fifty thousand dollars, and 
said company may bold and m,mag'e such real and personal estate 
as may be necessary and convenient for their business. 

SECT. 3. The first meeting of said company shall be called by 

Shares. 
Muy hold, &0., 
reul and ver­
sonal estute. 

First meeting, 
any three persons named in this act of incorporation, by a notice how called, 

in two of the daily papers of Portland, stating the time and place 
of meeting. 

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect from and after its approval 
by the goyernor. 

Approved February 25, 1865. 

Chapter 0530. 

An act to incorpol'l1te the Cobbossee Manufacturing Company, 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis­
lature assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. N oah ~Woods, Sifamai Bowman, Joshua Gray, Frederic 
Gal'diner, F. T. Richards and Josiah ,Maxcy, their associates, suc-

Corporat.ors. 
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CHAP. 531. 
Corporate 
name. 

Powers, 
privileges, &0. 

Ml1nufacturing 
authorizec!. 

MI1Y hold l'el11 
estate to value 
$500,000. 

MI1Y mlllro 
l'llles and 
regulations. 

Corporators. 

Corpol'llte 
na~. 

PUl'l,oses. 

Powers, 
priviloges, &0. 

Capital stook. 

Shares. 

May hold real 
and personal 
estate. 

First meoting, 
how called. 

PORTLAND BURNETT1Z1NG COMPANY, 

cessors and assigns, are constituted and made a body politic and 
corporate ):ly the name of the Cobbossee Manufacturing Company, 
with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties 
and liabilities provided in the laws of this state, concerning manu­
facturing corporations. 

SECT. 2. Said corporation is authorized to carryon the manu­
facture of paper and iron and cotton and woollen goods in the city 
of Gardiner; to purchase and hold real and personal estate not 
exceeding' in value five hundred thousand dollars; to build and 
e~ect such buildings and machinery as their convenience may re­
quire, and make all necessary rules and regulations for the prose­
cution of the same, consistent with the laws of this state, 

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after 
its approval by the governor. 

Approved Fehrilo,l'Y 25, 1865. 

Chapter o'i:U. 

An not to inoorporate the Port\aud Burnettizing Compllny. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis­
lature assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. J abez Tme, Peleg Barker and John Lynch, their associ­
ates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted and appointed 
a body politic and corporate by the namc of the Portland Burnettiz­
ing Company, for the purpose of preserving woods by burnettizing 
and other means, and for engaging in such other branches of manu­
facture as may be necessarily connected therewith, in the city of 
Portland or vicillity in said state, and said corporation shall have 
all the powers, and be subject to all the duties incident by the laws 
of this state to manufacturing corporations. 

SECT. 2. Said corporation shall have a capital stock of fifteen .. 
thousand dollars, with liberty to increase the same from time to 
timc by a vote of the corporators or stockholders to fifty thousand 
dollars, to be divided into shares in such sums as may be deemed 
expedient. Said corporation may hold such real and personal 
estate as may be necessary and convenient for the purposes con­
templated by this act. 

SECT. 3. Either of the' persons herein named as corporators, may 
call the first meeting of the I)orporators by gi ving three days per­
sonal notice to the other corporators. 

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect from and after its approval 
by the governor. 

Approved February 25, 1865. 


